A copy of the Order as confirmed and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at the Rural District Council Offices, Castle View, Oswestry, Shropshire, between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m., Monday to Friday.

The Order becomes operative as from the 7th December 1970, but if a person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof, or of any provision contained therein, on the ground that it is not within the powers of the Highways Act 1959, as amended, or on the ground that any requirement of the Act, as amended, or of any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the Order, he may, under pararegulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the Order, he may, under paragraph 2 of Schedule 2 to the Act as applied by paragraph 5 of Schedule 7 to the Act, within six weeks from 4th December 1970, make an application for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated 25th November 1970.

Dillwyn T. David, Clerk of the Council and Chief Executive.

Council Offices, Castle View, Oswestry, Shropshire, SY11 1JR.

(475)

OWESTRY RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL

Notice of Confirmation of Extinguishment OF PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY ORDER

Acquisition of Land (Authorisation Procedure) Act 1946 HIGHWAYS ACT 1959

COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1968

Rural District Council of Oswestry Fron Farm (Trefonen) Public Path Extinguishment Order 1970.

Notice is hereby given that on 24th November 1970, the Rural District Council of Oswestry confirmed the above-named Order.

Its effect is to extinguish the public right of way passing across the south-eastern corner of Field O.S. 1732 (O.S. Shropshire Sheet XIX.5).

A copy of the Order as confirmed and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at the Rural District Council Offices, Castle View, Oswestry, Shropshire, between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. Monday to Friday.

The Order becomes operative as from the 7th December 1970, but if a person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof, or of any provision contained therein, on the ground that it is not within the powers of the Highways Act 1959, as amended or on the ground that any require-1959, as amended, or on the ground that any requirement of the Act, as amended, or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the Order he may under Schedule 2 to the Act, as applied by paragraph 5 of Schedule 7 to the Act, within 6 weeks from 4th December 1970, make an application for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated 25th November 1970.

Dillwyn T. David, Clerk of the Council and Chief Executive.

Council Offices, Castle View Oswestry, Shropshire, SY11 1JR. (473)

EAST SUFFOLK COUNTY COUNCIL NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATHS ORDER HIGHWAYS ACT 1959 COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1968

East Suffolk County Council, Parish of Blythburgh, Footpath No. 9B, Public Path Extinguishment

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (herein referred to as "the Order") made on the 27th November 1970, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, or to be confirmed, as an unopposed Order by the East Suffolk County Council.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification will be to extinguish the public right of way No. 9B in the Parish of Blythburgh which commences on the south side of Lodge Lane at a point approximately 666 lineal yards east of the Blythburgh-Westleton Road B.1125 (which point is

marked A on the deposited plan) in a general south-easterly direction for a distance of 440 lineal yards terminating at the B.1387 Road opposite Blythburgh

terminating at the B.1387 Road opposite Blythburgh Lodge Drive (which point is marked B on the deposited plan).

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge during normal office hours at the offices of the Blyth Rural District Council, Rendham Road, Saxmundham or the East Suffolk County Council, County Hall, Ipswich.

Any representations or objections with report to

Any representations or objections with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Clerk of the County Council, County Hall, Ipswich, before 31st December 1970, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the East Suffolk County Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order.

Dated 30th November 1970.

G. C. Lightfoot, Clerk of the County Council. County Hall, Ipswich. (361)

TOWCESTER RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

HIGHWAYS ACT 1959

COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1968

Towcester Rural District (Grafton Fields, Potterspury) Public Path Extinguishment Order 1970

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order, made on 24th November 1970, is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation, or to be confirmed, as an unopposed Order, by the Towcester Rural District Council.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modifications, will be to extinguish the public right of way R.V.14 commencing at the junction with Sanders Lane and footpath R.V.12 running in a north-easterly

way R.V.14 commencing at the junction with Sainders Lane and footpath R.V.12 running in a north-easterly direction for a total distance of approximately 327 yards terminating at the north-eastern boundary of field O.S.59 at the junction with footpath R.V.10, in the parish of Potterspury.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at the Town Hall, Towcester, between 9 a.m. and 5.30 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Clerk of the Council, Towcester Rural District Council, Town Hall, Towcester, Northants, before 4th January 1971, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Towcester Rural District Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Minister of Housing and Local Government, themselves confirm the Order. If the Order is submitted to the Minister any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be transmitted with the Order.

Dated 24th November 1970.

(303)F. J. Hulbert, Clerk of the Council.

WOLVERHAMPTON COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959 (SECTION 108)

Wright Street (Part) Field Street (Part) and Wilkinson Street, Bradley, Bilston, Wolverhampton

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the County Borough of Wolverhampton, the Highway Authority, intend to apply to the Magistrates' Court, sitting at the Town Hall, Wolverhampton, on Tuesday, the 29th day of December 1970, at the hour of 10 o'clock in the forenoon, for Orders that the highways known as Wright Street (Part), Field Street (Part) and Wilkinson Street, Bradley, Bilston, Wolverhampton, be authorised to be stopped-up on the grounds that they are unnecessary. The plans showing the effect